Benefit Pension Plans and for Termination Benefits: Questions and Answers�.

•

The income tax payments that were reclassified relate to the sale of a business in 2003 and 2004.  The
treatment of such taxes was disclosed in our financial statements.  Such taxes were reclassified as
operating activities rather than investing activities, in accordance with paragraph 23(c) of Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 95.

The Company has also revised its presentation of comprehensive income to prominently display the details of
comprehensive income in the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Stockholders� Equity and Comprehensive
Income.

As a result of the reclassifications discussed above, modifications were required to previously filed notes to the
Company�s consolidated financial statements as follows: Note D, Note J, Note K, and Note L.  The following tables
present the details of the restatement:

Edgar Filing: DIXIE GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

103

Page 51

Edgar Filing: DIXIE GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

104

SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 30, 2006
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net sales $ 331,100 $ --- $ 331,100
Cost of sales 235,548 (286) 235,262

Gross profit 95,552 286 95,838
Selling and administrative expenses 75,938 ---   75,938
Other operating income (640) ---   (640)
Other operating expense 733 ---   733
Defined benefit plan termination
expenses ---  3,249 3,249

Operating income 19,521 (2,963) 16,558

Interest expense 7,213 --- 7,213
Other income (454) --- (454)
Other expense 127 --- 127

Income from continuing operations
before taxes 12,635 (2,963) 9,672
Income tax provision 2,868 (1,087) 1,781

Income from continuing operations 9,767 (1,876) 7,891
Loss from discontinued operations,
net of tax (2,064) 1,876 (188)
Income (loss) on disposal of discontinued
operations,
   net of tax --- --- ---
Net income $ 7,703 $ --- $ 7,703

BASIC EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
SHARE:

Continuing operations $ 0.77 $ (0.15) $ 0.62
Discontinued operations (0.16) 0.15 (0.01)
Disposal of discontinued
operations --- --- ---

Edgar Filing: DIXIE GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

105

Net income $ 0.61 $ --- $ 0.61

SHARES OUTSTANDING 12,702 12,702 12,702

DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
SHARE:

Continuing operations $ 0.75 $ (0.14) $ 0.61
Discontinued operations (0.16) 0.14 (0.02)
Disposal of discontinued
operations --- --- ---
Net income $ 0.59 $ --- $ 0.59

SHARES OUTSTANDING 12,959 12,959 12,959

DIVIDENDS PER SHARE:
Common Stock ---   ---   ---
Class B Common Stock ---   ---   ---

Page 52

Edgar Filing: DIXIE GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

106

SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net sales $ 318,526 $ --- $ 318,526
Cost of sales 222,008 8 222,016

Gross profit 96,518 (8) 96,510
Selling and administrative expenses 76,802 --- 76,802
Other operating income (562) --- (562)
Other operating expense 435 ---  435

Operating income 19,843 (8) 19,835

Interest expense 5,948 --- 5,948
Other income (611) --- (611)
Other expense 87 --- 87

Income from continuing operations
before taxes 14,419 (8) 14,411
Income tax provision 4,456 (3) 4,453

Income from continuing operations 9,963 (5) 9,958
Loss from discontinued operations, net
of tax (661) 5  (656)
Income (loss) on disposal of discontinued
operations,
   net of tax 834 --- 834
Net income $ 10,136 $ --- $ 10,136

BASIC EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
SHARE:

Continuing operations $ 0.80 $ (0.00) $  0.80
Discontinued operations (0.05) 0.00 (0.05)
Disposal of discontinued
operations 0.07 --- 0.07
Net income $ 0.82 $ --- $ 0.82

Edgar Filing: DIXIE GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

107

SHARES OUTSTANDING 12,416 12,416 12,416

DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
SHARE:

Continuing operations $ 0.77 $ (0.00) $  0.77
Discontinued operations (0.05) 0.00 (0.05)
Disposal of discontinued
operations 0.07 --- 0.07
Net income $ 0.79 $ --- $ 0.79

SHARES OUTSTANDING 12,879 12,879 12,879

DIVIDENDS PER SHARE:
Common Stock ---   ---   ---
Class B Common Stock ---   ---   ---

Page 53

Edgar Filing: DIXIE GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

108

SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Reported in Thousands of Dollars)

Year Ended December 30, 2006
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Income from continuing operations $ 9,767 $ (1,876) $ 7,891
Loss from discontinued operations (2,064) 1,876 (188)
Net Income $ 7,703 $ --- $ 7,703

Year Ended December 31, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Income from continuing operations $ 9,963 $ (5) $ 9,958
Loss from discontinued operations (661) 5 (656)
Income (loss) on disposal of discontinued
operations 834 --- 834
Net Income $ 10,136 $ --- $ 10,136

Year Ended December 25, 2004
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Income taxes paid related to sale of a business $ --- $ (10,230) $ (10,230)
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)
OPERATING

   ACTIVITIES 8,716 (10,230) (1,514)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES
Income taxes paid related to sale of a business (10,230) 10,230 ---

$ (19,948) $ 10,230 $ (9,718)

Edgar Filing: DIXIE GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

109

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)
INVESTING

   ACTIVITIES

Segment Information.  The Company�s ongoing operations are conducted in one line of business, Carpet
Manufacturing. Therefore, the Company has one reportable business segment: Carpet Manufacturing.  Consolidated
net sales and assets reported in the Company�s consolidated financial statements pertain to its carpet manufacturing
operations.  Pension expenses included in income from continuing operations for employees of our discontinued
textile business were $2,963 and $8, respectively for the years 2006 and 2005.  Such employees were terminated in